




November 4, 1993

Steven Bruckman

Deputy City Attorney

Office of City Attorney

City of Roseville

311 Vernon Street, Room 202

Roseville, CA  95678

E. Garth Black

Cooper, White and Cooper

201 California Street, 17th Floor

San Francisco, CA  94111






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-93-407

Dear Mr. Bruckman and Mr. Black:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of the City of Roseville and Roseville Telephone Company regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since you are requesting general guidance with respect to the application of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Does the "public generally" exception permit public officials with investment interests in Roseville Telephone Company to participate in decisions that will foreseeably and materially affect Roseville Telephone Company?

CONCLUSION


Where an official has an interest in a business entity, the "public generally" exception applies when a decision will affect a significant segment of the public in substantially the same manner as the decision would affect the business.  The "public generally" exception does not apply to the facts you provided.  Thus, the officials may not participate in the decisions.

FACTS


Roseville Telephone Company (the "company") is locally owned and provides substantially all the telephone service in the City of Roseville.  You stated that a large portion of the population of the city own stock in the company.  


In the past we have advised that councilmembers who own stock in Roseville Telephone Company with a value of $1,000 or more were disqualified from any decision that would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on Roseville Telephone Company.  (Dean Advice Letter, No. I-88-316; Sections 87100 and 87103.)  You have asked that we reconsider this advice in light of the recent adoption of Regulation 18703.


Specifically, you have asked whether a public official with an investment interest in the company (as defined in Section 87103) may participate in general plan and zoning matters that will foreseeably and materially affect Roseville Telephone Company.  


You also asked whether the official could participate in the decision if 4,000 of the 20,000 households (20 percent) in the jurisdiction included individuals that had investment interests in Roseville Telephone Company.  

DISCUSSION


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  Section 87103 provides:


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


* * *


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.







(Emphasis added.)


Your question involves officials who have investments in Roseville Telephone Company worth more than $1,000.  Thus, the officials would be prohibited from participating in decisions that will foreseeably and materially affect Roseville Telephone Company.


Regulation 18702.2 applies where a decision will have an indirect financial effect on a business entity in which the official has an interest.  Thus, if an official has an investment interest in Roseville Telephone Company, or has received income from or is employed by Roseville Telephone Company, the official would be prohibited from participating in any decision that will affect Roseville Telephone in the following ways:



(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $150,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $50,000 or more; or


(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $150,000 or more.





Regulation 18702.2(b) and (e).


Thus, despite the fact that the decision will not affect the actual value of an official's investment, or the amount of income an official receives from Roseville Telephone Company, the official would be disqualified because it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the business entity.

"Public Generally" Exception


You have asked specifically about decisions that will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on Roseville Telephone Company.  Public officials may participate in decisions that foreseeably and materially affect their interests if the effect on the official's interest is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.


On September 7, 1993, the Commission adopted specific standards to determine when a governmental decision will fall within the "public generally" exception.  New Regulation 18703 provides that the "public generally" exception applies where both subdivisions (1) and (2) apply.


(1)  Significant Segment:  The governmental decision will affect a "significant segment" of the public generally as set forth below:



(A)  The decision will affect:



(i)  Ten percent or more of the population in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or 


(ii)  Ten percent or more of all property owners, all home owners, or all households in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or 


(iii)  Fifty percent of all businesses in the jurisdiction or the district the official represents, so long as the segment is composed of persons other than a single industry, trade, or profession; or,



(B)  The decision will affect 5,000 individuals who are residents of the jurisdiction; or,

* * *

